Company has utilised the proceeds for general corporate purposes as intended.

Further, as stated in the announcement of the Company dated 15th March, 2012, a top-up
placing of 50,901,000 Shares was conducted pursuant to a placing and subscription
agreement, which generated net proceeds of approximately HK$2,306.6 million. The
proceeds will continue to be applied for general funding purposes as originally intended.

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not raised any funds on issue of equity securities
in the 12 months immediately preceding this announcement.

7

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming all the Placing Shares are placed under the Placing and Subscription Agreement,
the shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Placing and the Subscription
will be as follows respectively:

 As at the date
of this

announcement

 Immediately after
the Placing but

before the
Subscription

 Immediately after
the Subscription

Shareholders of
the Company

Number of
Shares

% Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

HIHL

 1,906,681,945 77.956 1,856,681,945 75.912 1,906,681,945 76.394

Li Ka-Shing Unity
Trustee Company
Limited as trustee of
The Li Ka-Shing
Unity Trust

5,428,000 0.222 5,428,000 0.222 5,428,000 0.218

Mr. Kam Hing Lam

The Bank of New
York Mellon
(Luxembourg) S.A.

100,000

56,234,455

0.004

2.299

100,000

56,234,455

0.004

2.299

100,000

56,234,455

0.004

2.253

Placees of the
Placing Shares

- - 50,000,000 2.044 50,000,000 2.003

Other public
Shareholders

477,401,000 19.519 477,401,000  19.519 477,401,000 19.128

Total 2,445,845,400 100.000 2,445,845,400 100.000 2,495,845,400  100.000

Upon completion of the Placing and the Subscription, the shareholding of the Vendor in the
Company would decrease from approximately 77.956% to approximately 76.394%.
Notwithstanding the said reduction in shareholdings, the Vendor will continue to be the
controlling shareholder of the Company which has control over the financial and operating
decisions of the Company.

INFORMATION RELATING TO THE GROUP

The principal activities of the Group are development, investment and operation of
infrastructure businesses in Hong Kong, the Mainland, the United Kingdom, Australia, New
Zealand and Canada.